

SAMPLE BALLOT

811 votes cast
3484 +
9 new

BALLOT 1 OF 2

**OFFICIAL BALLOT
ANNUAL TOWN ELECTION
NORTHWOOD, NEW HAMPSHIRE
MARCH 14, 2017**

Janet C. Ansel
TOWN CLERK

INSTRUCTIONS TO VOTERS

- A. TO VOTE, completely fill in the OVAL to the RIGHT of your choice(s) like this: ●
- B. Follow directions as to the number of candidates to be marked for each office.
- C. To vote for a person whose name is not printed on the ballot, write the candidate's name on the line provided and completely fill in the OVAL.

<p>BOARD OF SELECTMEN</p> <p>Vote for not more than One</p> <p>For 3 years</p> <p>SCOTT R. BRYER <u>615</u> ○</p> <p><u>26</u> ○</p> <p>(Write-in)</p>	<p>BUDGET COMMITTEE</p> <p>Vote for not more than One</p> <p>For 2 years</p> <p>JOSEPH McCAFFREY <u>529</u> ○</p> <p><u>24</u> ○</p> <p>(Write-in)</p>	<p>PLANNING BOARD</p> <p>Vote for not more than Two</p> <p>For 3 years</p> <p>LEE BALDWIN <u>572</u> ○</p> <p><u>13</u> ○</p> <p>(Write-in)</p>
<p>TREASURER</p> <p>Vote for not more than One</p> <p>For 3 years</p> <p>SANDRA PRIOLO <u>629</u> ○</p> <p><u>1</u> ○</p> <p>(Write-in)</p>	<p>BUDGET COMMITTEE</p> <p>Vote for not more than One</p> <p>For 1 year</p> <p>MICHAEL FAIELLA <u>524</u> ○</p> <p>○</p> <p>(Write-in)</p>	<p>POLICE COMMISSION</p> <p>Vote for not more than One</p> <p>For 3 years</p> <p>JOHN SCHLANG <u>553</u> ○</p> <p><u>13</u> ○</p> <p>(Write-in)</p>
<p>BUDGET COMMITTEE</p> <p>Vote for not more than Four</p> <p>For 3 years</p> <p>MICHAEL GORDON MOORE <u>458</u> ○</p> <p>DAVID RUTH <u>522</u> ○</p> <p>BETTY A. SMITH <u>482</u> ○</p> <p>BRIAN WINSLOW <u>439</u> ○</p> <p>○</p> <p><u>10</u> (Write-in) ○</p> <p>(Write-in) ○</p> <p>(Write-in) ○</p> <p>(Write-in) ○</p>	<p>CEMETERY TRUSTEE</p> <p>Vote for not more than One</p> <p>For 3 years</p> <p>STEPHEN A. BAILEY <u>645</u> ○</p> <p><u>3</u> ○</p> <p>(Write-in)</p>	<p>TRUSTEE OF TRUST FUNDS</p> <p>Vote for not more than One</p> <p>For 3 years</p> <p>LEE BALDWIN <u>246</u> ○</p> <p>JAMES VAILLANCOURT ○</p> <p><u>357</u> ○</p> <p>(Write-in) <u>1</u></p>
<p>○</p> <p>(Write-in)</p> <p>○</p> <p>(Write-in)</p> <p>○</p> <p>(Write-in)</p> <p>○</p> <p>(Write-in)</p>	<p>LIBRARY TRUSTEE</p> <p>Vote for not more than One</p> <p>For 3 years</p> <p>PATRICIA VAILLANCOURT <u>633</u> ○</p> <p><u>2</u> ○</p> <p>(Write-in)</p>	<p>○</p> <p>○</p> <p>○</p> <p>○</p>

ARTICLES

Article 2: 2017 OPERATING BUDGET
 Shall the Town raise and appropriate as an operating budget, not including appropriations by special warrant articles and other appropriations voted separately, the amounts set forth on the budget posted with the warrant or as amended by vote of the first session, for the purposes set forth therein, totaling **three million six hundred twenty-three thousand one hundred sixty-two dollars (\$3,623,162)**. Should this article be defeated, the default budget shall be three million five hundred sixty-three thousand two hundred eighty-five dollars (\$3,563,285) which is the same as last year, with certain adjustments required by previous action of the Town or by law; or the governing body may hold one special meeting, in accordance with RSA 40:13, X and XVI, to take up the issue of a revised operating budget only. (Tax impact 0.24) (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen 3/0) (Recommended by the Budget Committee 8/2)

449
YES ○
NO ○
309

Article 3: FIRE APPARATUS LEASE/PURCHASE
 To see if the Town will raise and appropriate the sum of **fifty-six thousand nine hundred twelve dollars (\$56,912)** for the third of five yearly payments for the lease/purchase of the new pumper truck, and to fund the payment by withdrawing the sum of **fifty-six thousand nine hundred twelve dollars (\$56,912)** from the Fire/Rescue Vehicle Replacement Special Revenue Fund. This lease agreement was approved at the 2015 Town Meeting and does not contain an escape clause. (No Tax impact) (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen 3/0) (Recommended by the Budget Committee 11/0)

658
YES ○
NO ○
103

TURN BALLOT OVER AND CONTINUE VOTING

SAMPLE BALLOT

BALLOT 2 OF 2

**OFFICIAL BALLOT
ANNUAL TOWN ELECTION
NORTHWOOD, NEW HAMPSHIRE
MARCH 14, 2017**

Janet C. Blane
TOWN CLERK

ARTICLES CONTINUED

Article 13: APPOINTING AGENTS TO EXPEND

To see if the Town will vote to appoint the Selectmen as agents to expend from the previously established Police Equipment Reserve Fund. (No Tax Impact) (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen 3/0)

513
YES
NO
237

Article 14: ROAD CONSTRUCTION/RESURFACING

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of one hundred thousand dollars (\$100,000) to be used for the construction, reconstruction, and/or resurfacing of Town roads, and the refurbishing of ditches and culverts as recommended by the Highway Advisory Committee. (Tax Impact: 0.22) (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen 3/0) (Recommended by the Budget Committee 11/0)

592
YES
NO
179

Article 15: AQUATIC INVASIVE SPECIES PREVENTION EXPENDABLE TRUST FUND

To see if the Town will vote to establish an expendable trust fund per RSA 31:19-a to prevent the spread of invasive aquatic species, including milfoil into Northwood ponds and lakes that are not currently infested with invasive aquatic species such as milfoil and to raise and appropriate the sum of ten thousand dollars (\$10,000) to be deposited into the fund. Furthermore, to name the Board of Selectmen as agents to expend from this fund. (Tax Impact: less than .02) (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen 3/0) (Recommended by the Budget Committee 10/1)

609
YES
NO
168

Article 16: AQUATIC INVASIVE SPECIES TREATMENT AND CONTROL EXPENDABLE TRUST FUND

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of twelve thousand dollars (\$12,000) to be deposited into the previously established Aquatic Invasive Species Treatment and Control Expendable Trust Fund. (Tax Impact: .02) (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen 3/0) (Recommended by the Budget Committee 10/1)

600
YES
NO
176

Article 17: ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT - TIF District

To see if the Town will vote to establish a Northwood West Tax Increment Finance District with the following components:

1. A TIF district with a total area of approximately 302 acres, encompassing an area beginning just east of Main Street, north of the 1st NH Turnpike, west of the intersection of Kelsey Mill Road and the 1st NH Turnpike and south of the Eversource utility easement, pursuant to RSA 162-K:5. The boundaries of said TIF District are depicted in the map titled Northwood West TIF District, dated 10/13/2016 and on file with the Town of Northwood Town Clerk.
2. An Advisory Board for the TIF pursuant to RSA 162 - K:14, with members to be appointed and removed at the discretion of the Board of Selectmen.
3. A Development and Finance Plan pursuant to RSA 162 - K:6, K:9 and K:10, dated 12/28/2016 and on file with the Town of Northwood Town Clerk.

439
YES
NO
288

(No Tax Impact) (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen 3/0)

Article 18: SPECIAL DUTY REVOLVING FUND

To see if the Town will add the following language, which was omitted by error, to the previously established Special Duty Revolving Fund; Insert "These funds may be expended for all costs related to police special details, for the maintenance and replacement of police vehicles, and for police special duty related equipment." Furthermore, to make only the Board of Selectmen Agents to expend from this fund. (No Tax Impact) (2/3 vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen 3/0)

503
YES
NO
251

Article 19: TO REMOVE THE SCENIC ROAD DESIGNATION OF SHERBURNE HILL ROAD

To see if the Town of Northwood will vote to rescind the Scenic Road designation of Sherburne Hill Road pursuant RSA 231:157. (No Tax impact) (Majority vote required) (Petition warrant article)

492
YES
NO
246

Article 20: BOAT RAMP RECONSTRUCTION AT MARY WALDRON BEACH

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of sixty-one thousand dollars (\$61,000) to be used in the repair of the beach area, beach parking area and rebuild the boat ramp at the Mary Waldron Town Beach. One time tax impact, if approved. (Tax impact: 0.13) (Majority vote required) (Petition warrant article) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen 3/0) (Not recommended by the Budget Committee 7/4)

427
YES
NO
351

Article 21: ELIMINATION OF THE POLICE COMMISSION

Shall the Town rescind the action taken at the 1987 Town Meeting establishing a Police Commission so that the authority over the police department shall revert back to the Board of Selectmen. (No Tax impact) (Majority vote required) (Petition warrant article)

310
YES
NO
457

TURN BALLOT OVER AND CONTINUE VOTING

SAMPLE BALLOT

ARTICLES CONTINUED

Article 4: AMBULANCE PAYMENT

To see if the Town will raise and appropriate the sum of **forty-eight thousand six hundred seventeen dollars (\$48,617)** for the fifth of five annual payments on a five year lease on Ambulance 1 and to fund this appropriation by authorizing the withdrawal of **forty-eight thousand six hundred seventeen dollars (\$48,617)** from the Fire/Rescue Vehicle Replacement Special Revenue Fund. This lease agreement was approved at the 2013 Town Meeting and does not contain an escape clause. (No tax impact) (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen 3/0) (Recommended by the Budget Committee 11/0)

712
 YES
 NO
 68

Article 5: HIGHWAY EQUIPMENT CAPITAL RESERVE DEPOSIT

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of **eighteen thousand five hundred dollars (\$18,500)** to be deposited into the previously established Highway Equipment Capital Reserve Fund. (Tax Impact \$0.04) (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen 3/0) (Recommended by the Budget Committee 10/0/1)

562
 YES
 NO
 206

Article 6: EXPENDABLE TRUST FUND DEPOSITS

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of **forty-eight thousand five hundred forty-one dollars (\$48,541)**, to be placed in the following existing expendable trust funds created under RSA 31:19-a. These amounts represent the amount of user fees deposited in the general fund in 2016 for these purposes, and the appropriation shall be funded by the withdrawal of **forty-eight thousand five hundred forty-one dollars (\$48,541)** from the unexpended fund balance as of December 31, 2016. (No tax impact) (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen 3/0) (Recommended by Budget Committee 10/0)

618
 YES
 NO
 141

Cable Expendable Trust Fund \$36,253	Transfer Station Expendable Trust Fund \$11,088
Cemetery Expendable Trust Fund \$1,200	

Article 7: NORTHWOOD'S 250TH ANNIVERSARY EXPENDABLE TRUST

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of **one thousand dollars (\$1000)** with the funds to come from the unexpended fund balance as of December 31, 2016, and to be deposited into the 250th Anniversary Expendable Trust Fund to support efforts to recognize the town's 250th anniversary. (Tax Impact: Less than \$0.01) (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen 3/0) (Recommended by the Budget Committee 11/0)

614
 YES
 NO
 161

Article 8: LAGOON MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR EXPENDABLE TRUST FUND

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of **sixteen thousand five hundred seventy-five dollars (\$16,575)**, to be placed in the Lagoon Maintenance and Repair Expendable Trust Fund and to fund this appropriation by authorizing the withdrawal of that amount from the Lagoon Special Revenue Fund held by the Northwood Treasurer. (No tax impact) (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen 3/0) (Recommended by Budget Committee 10/0)

658
 YES
 NO
 108

Article 9: PROVIDING TAX CREDITS TO ALL VETERANS

Shall the Town vote to adopt the provisions of RSA 72:28-b, All Veterans' Tax Credit? If adopted, the credit will be available to any resident, or the spouse or surviving spouse of any resident, who (1) served not less than 90 days on active service in the armed forces of the United States and was honorably discharged or an officer honorably separated from services and is not eligible for or receiving a credit under RSA 72:28 or RSA 72:35. If adopted, the credit granted will be \$250.00, the same amount as the standard or optional veterans' tax credit voted by the Town under RSA 72:28 (No Tax Impact) (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen 3/0)

700
 YES
 NO
 83

Article 10: RED LISTED BRIDGE CAPITAL RESERVE FUND DEPOSIT

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate **eighty-four thousand dollars (\$84,000)** to deposit into the Red Listed Bridge Capital Reserve Fund. This fund was established in 2016 to support the replacement of failing bridges in Northwood. (Tax Impact 0.18) (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen 3/0) (Recommended by the Budget Committee 11/0)

583
 YES
 NO
 186

Article 11: BACKHOE LEASE/PURCHASE

To see if the town will authorize the selectmen to enter into a 5-year lease/purchase agreement in the amount of **one hundred fifteen thousand dollars (\$115,000)** for the purpose of leasing a new backhoe, to trade in the existing backhoe, and to raise and appropriate an amount of \$20,000 for the first year's lease payment. The lease agreement contains an escape clause. (Tax impact \$0.04) (Majority vote required) (Not Recommended by the Board of Selectmen 2/1) (Recommended by the Budget Committee 7/3)

295
 YES
 NO
 472

Article 12: VESTED BENEFIT EXPENDABLE TRUST FUND DEPOSIT

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of **fifteen thousand dollars (\$15,000)** to be added to the Benefit Vested Time Expendable Trust Fund previously established. (Tax Impact: \$.03) (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen 3/0) (Recommended by the Budget Committee 11/0)

437
 YES
 NO
 324

GO TO NEXT BALLOT AND CONTINUE VOTING

SAMPLE BALLOT

ARTICLES CONTINUED

Article 22: SCENIC ROAD DESIGNATION FOR RANGE ROAD 368
 Shall the Town not consider designating Range Road as a scenic road with all of the protections as designated in RSA 231:158. (No Tax impact) (Majority vote required) (Petition warrant article) YES
345 NO

Article 23: Are you in favor of adoption of Amendment #1 as proposed by the Planning Board for the town's development ordinance as follows: 331
 Amend the purpose section of the ordinance to provide that one of the purposes of the ordinance is to implement the policies of the Master Plan without referencing a particular year's Master Plan? YES
327 NO

Article 24: Are you in favor of adoption of Amendment #2 as proposed by the Planning Board for the town's development ordinance as follows: 292
 Revise the definition for Structure such that all driveways (even those without manmade surfaces) are now considered structures and to provide that fences are not considered structures? YES
390 NO

Article 25: Are you in favor of adoption of Amendment #3 as proposed by the Planning Board for the town's development ordinance as follows: 412
 Amend Sections IV (B)(1)(b)(2) and IV (B)(1)(b)(3) to allow new building development on both Class VI and private roads which are proposed to be improved to current town standards and for which adequate security is provided to the town? YES
265 NO

Article 26: Are you in favor of adoption of Amendment #4 as proposed by the Planning Board for the town's development ordinance as follows: 425
 Amend Section IV (B)(4) to clarify that driveways are exempt only from front setbacks and not from any other setback requirements? YES
250 NO

Article 27: Are you in favor of adoption of Amendment #5 as proposed by the Planning Board for the town's development ordinance as follows: 429
 Add a new definition for the term Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU); and allow ADUs as a use permitted throughout town if they comply with specific performance criteria; and also to delete all references to Accessory Apartments? YES
230 NO

Article 28: Are you in favor of adoption of Amendment #6 as proposed by the Planning Board for the town's development ordinance as follows: 572
 Delete all existing references to Home Occupation and Home Business; and adopt a new definition of Home Business that allows the use of a room in a dwelling or accessory building as a home office by an occupant of that property without site plan approval if the use does not generate any traffic and certain other conditions are met? YES
130 NO

Article 29: Are you in favor of adoption of Amendment #7 as proposed by the Planning Board for the town's development ordinance as follows: 428
 Amend the criteria for development of a nonconforming lot of less than 80,000 square feet to require that the well protection radius on such lots not extend beyond the property lines? YES
251 NO

Article 30: Are you in favor of adoption of Amendment #8 as proposed by the Planning Board for the town's development ordinance as follows: 393
 Amend Section VII (C)(4) to no longer allow by special exception new structures on undeveloped, pre-existing non-conforming lots when waterbody and wetland setbacks cannot be achieved? YES
298 NO

Article 31: Are you in favor of adoption of Amendment #9 as proposed by the Planning Board for the town's development ordinance as follows: 501
 Replace the Sign Regulations section in its entirety with content-neutral Sign Regulations as required by the United States Supreme Court? YES
180 NO

YOU HAVE NOW COMPLETED VOTING THIS BALLOT

SAMPLE BALLOT

**OFFICIAL BALLOT
ANNUAL SCHOOL DISTRICT ELECTION
NORTHWOOD, NEW HAMPSHIRE
MARCH 14, 2017**

Benny Hamzel
SCHOOL DISTRICT CLERK

INSTRUCTIONS TO VOTERS

- A. TO VOTE, completely fill in the OVAL to the RIGHT of your choice(s) like this: ●
- B. Follow directions as to the number of candidates to be marked for each office.
- C. To vote for a person whose name is not printed on the ballot, write the candidate's name on the line provided and completely fill in the OVAL.

SCHOOL BOARD MEMBER

For 3 years Vote for not more than ONE

MARIE CORREA 315 ○

KEITH McGUIGAN 450 ○

_____ _____ ○

(Write-in)

ARTICLES

Article 2. Shall the Northwood School District raise and appropriate as an operating budget, not including appropriations by special warrant articles and other appropriations voted separately, the amounts set forth on the budget posted with the warrant or as amended by vote of the first session, for the purposes set forth therein, totaling **Eleven Million Seven Hundred Seventy One Thousand Three Hundred Forty One Dollars (\$11,771,341)**? Should this article be defeated, the default budget shall be **Eleven Million Nine Hundred Forty Two Thousand Nine Hundred Thirty Seven Dollars (\$11,942,937)**, which is the same as last year, with certain adjustments required by previous action of the Northwood School Board or by law; or the governing body may hold one special meeting, in accordance with RSA 40:13, X and XVI, to take up the issue of the operating budget only.

572
YES ○
NO ○
216

*The operating budget warrant does not include appropriations contained in any other warrant articles.
The School Board recommends this appropriation by a 3-2 vote.
Budget Committee recommends this appropriation by a 9-3 vote
The tax impact if this article passes is \$1.50 per \$1,000.*

Article 3. To see if the Northwood School District will vote to approve the cost items included in the collective bargaining agreement reached between the **Northwood School Board** and the **Northwood Teachers' Association** which calls for the following increases in salaries and benefits at the current staffing level:

Fiscal Year: 2018 Estimated Increase \$88,109
Fiscal Year 2019 Estimated Increase \$78,937
Fiscal Year 2020 Estimated Increase \$77,512

440

And further to raise and appropriate the sum of **Eighty Eight Thousand One Hundred Nine Dollars (\$88,109)** for the 2018 fiscal year, such sum representing the additional costs attributable to the increase of salaries and benefits required the new agreement over those that would be paid at current staffing levels in the prior fiscal year? YES ○
NO ○

*The School Board recommends this appropriation by a 5-0 vote.
The Budget Committee recommends this appropriation by a 11-1 vote.
The tax impact if this article passes is \$0.19 per \$1,000.*

355

Article 4. To see if the Northwood School District will vote to approve the cost items included in the collective bargaining agreement reached between the **Northwood School Board** and the **Northwood Educational Support Personnel Association** which calls for the following increases in salaries and benefits at the current staffing level:

Fiscal Year 2018 Estimated Increase \$ 47,888
Fiscal Year 2019 Estimated Increase \$ 40,796

437

And further to raise and appropriate the sum of **Forty Seven Thousand Eight Hundred Eighty Eight Dollars (\$47,888)** for the 2018 fiscal year, such sum representing the additional costs attributable to the increase in salaries and benefits required by the new agreement over those that would be paid at current staffing in the prior fiscal year? YES ○
NO ○

*The School Board recommends this appropriation by a 4-0-1 vote.
The Budget Committee recommends this appropriation by a 9-0-1 vote
The tax impact if this article passes is \$0.10 per \$1,000.*

356

VOTE BOTH SIDES OF BALLOT

SAMPLE BALLOT

ARTICLES CONTINUED

Article 5. To see if the Northwood School District will vote to raise and appropriate "up to" Twenty Five Thousand Dollars (\$25,000) to be placed in the High School Tuition Capital Reserve Fund, established in March 2010 for the purpose of funding the tuition payments of Northwood high school students with such amount to be funded from year-end undesignated fund balance (surplus) available on July 1, 2017. Current balance at 12/31/16 is \$132,516.46. 522

YES

NO

*The School Board recommends this appropriation by a 5-0 vote.
The Budget Committee recommends this appropriation by a 12-0 vote.
There is no additional tax impact if this article passes.* 249

Article 6. To see if the Northwood School District will vote to raise and appropriate "up to" Ten Thousand Dollars (\$10,000) to be placed in the Building Capital Improvement Capital Reserve Fund for the purpose of financing any and all capital improvements to school buildings as well as all or part of the cost of new construction for the Northwood School District, with such amount to be funded from year-end undesignated fund balance (surplus) available on July 1, 2017. Current balance at 12/31/16 is \$90,912.86. 526

YES

NO

*The School Board recommends this appropriation by a 5-0 vote.
The Budget Committee recommends this appropriation by a 12-0 vote.
There is no additional tax impact if this article passes.* 264

Article 7. To see if the Northwood School District will vote to raise and appropriate "up to" Twenty Five Thousand Dollars (\$25,000) to be placed in the Special Education Capital Reserve Fund for the purpose of meeting the expenses of educating educationally disabled children for the Northwood School District in accordance with the provisions of RSA 35:1-b, with such amount to be funded from year-end undesignated fund balance (surplus) available on July 1, 2017. Current balance at 12/31/16 is \$75,511.88. 533

YES

NO

*The School Board recommends this appropriation by a 5-0 vote.
The Budget Committee recommends this appropriation by a 12-0 vote.
There is no additional tax impact if this article passes.* 256

Article 8. To see if the Northwood School District will vote to raise and appropriate "up to" Twelve Thousand Dollars (\$12,000) for the purpose of the New England Association of Schools & Colleges Accreditation process with such amount to be funded from year-end undesignated fund balance (surplus) available on July 1, 2017. 463

YES

NO

*The School Board recommends this appropriation by a 3-2 vote.
The Budget Committee recommends this appropriation by a 12-0 vote.
There is no additional tax impact if this article passes.* 323

Article 9. Shall we adopt the provisions of RSA 40:14-b to delegate the determination of the default school budget to the Municipal Budget Committee which has been adopted under RSA 32:14? 270

YES

NO

This is a Petition Warrant Article.
The School Board does not recommend this by a 3-2 vote. 496

Article 10. To see if the Northwood School District will vote to remove \$0, all costs for the purpose of full day kindergarten from the 2017/2018 proposed budget. This does not impact half day kindergarten. 208

YES

NO

This is a Petition Warrant Article.
*The School Board does not recommend this appropriation by a 3-2 vote.
The Budget Committee does not recommend this appropriation by a 10-2 vote.
As amended by the First Session of the Annual Meeting.* 470

Article 11. To see if the Northwood School District will vote to recommend full day kindergarten and all related costs for the 2017/2018 proposed budget? 361

YES

NO

This is a Petition Warrant Article.
*The School Board does not recommend this appropriation by a 3-2 vote.
As amended by the First Session of the Annual Meeting.* 413

Article 12. To see if the Northwood School District will vote to include the salary, benefits and associated costs of a full time Curriculum Director totalling \$112,381.00 in the 2017/2018 proposed budget. 228

YES

NO

This is a Petition Warrant Article.
*The School Board does not recommend this by a 3-2 vote.
The Budget Committee does not recommend this by a 9-3 vote.
As amended by the First Session of the Annual Meeting.* 552

Article 13. To see if the Northwood School District will vote to include the position of full time Curriculum Director and associated costs for the 2017/2018 proposed budget. 235

YES

NO

This is a Petition Warrant Article.
*The School Board does not recommend this article by a 3-2 vote.
As amended by the First Session of the Annual Meeting.* 544

VOTE BOTH SIDES OF BALLOT